
Monday, 24 June 2019

By receiving this Agenda Pack electronically you will save the Authority approx. £3.24 in 
printing costs

Rydym yn croesawu gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg. 
Rhowch wybod i ni os mai Cymraeg yw eich 

dewis iaith.
We welcome correspondence in Welsh. Please 
let us know if your language choice is Welsh.

Cyfarwyddiaeth y Prif Weithredwr / Chief 
Executive’s Directorate
Deialu uniongyrchol / Direct line /: 
Gofynnwch am / Ask for:  Michael Pitman

Ein cyf / Our ref:      
Eich cyf / Your ref:      

Dyddiad/Date: Tuesday, 18 June 2019

Dear Councillor, 

CARDIFF CAPITAL REGION CITY DEAL JOINT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

A meeting of the Cardiff Capital Region City Deal Joint Scrutiny Committee will be held in the 
Committee Room 4 - Cardiff Council, County Hall, Atlantic Wharf, Cardiff, CF10 4UW on Monday, 
24 June 2019 at 10:30.

AGENDA

1. Election of Chairperson (from Bridgend County Borough Council Member)

2. Election of Vice-Chairperson (from Caerphilly County Borough Council 
Member)

3. Apologies for Absence  
To receive apologies for absence from Members. 

4. Declarations of Interest  
To receive Declarations of personal and prejudicial interest (if any) from Members / Officers.     

5. Approval of Minutes  3 - 6
To receive for approval the Minutes of 28/03/2019 

6. 2018-19 Annual Business Plan - Quarter 4 Performance Report 7 - 50

7. Investment and Intervention Framework and Toolkit 51 - 128

8. Establishment of the City Deal Office - Restructure and Resourcing Plan - 
2019/20 - 2020/21 

129 - 152

9. Forward Work Programme, Training and Schedule of Meetings 153 - 160

10. Exclusion of the Public  
The minutes relating to the following item are not for publication as they contain exempt 
information as defined in Paragraph 12 of Part 4 and/or Paragraph 21 of Part 5 of Schedule 

Public Document Pack



12A of the Local Government Act 1972 as amended by the Local Government (Access to 
Information)(Variation)(Wales) Order 2007.
 
If following the application of the public interest test the Committee resolves pursuant to the 
Act to consider this item in private, the public will be excluded from the meeting during such 
consideration.

11. Approval of Exempt minutes  161 - 162
To receive approval the exempt minutes of 28/03/2019

Yours faithfully
K Watson
Head of Legal and Regulatory Services 

Invitee:
Kellie Beirne - Programme Director CCRCD

Councillors: Councillors Councillors
JPD Blundell
B Brookes
P Jones
L Parsons

R Patel
P Pavia
M Rahman
J Ridgewell

D Roberts
G Thomas



CARDIFF CAPITAL REGION CITY DEAL JOINT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - THURSDAY, 28 MARCH 2019

1

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE CARDIFF CAPITAL REGION CITY DEAL JOINT 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE HELD IN COMMITTEE ROOMS 2/3, CIVIC OFFICES ANGEL 
STREET BRIDGEND CF31 4WB ON THURSDAY, 28 MARCH 2019 AT 14:00

Present

Councillor P Edwards – Chairperson 

V Bailey JPD Blundell M Rahman J Ridgewell
G Thomas

Apologies for Absence

P Jones, R Patel, P Pavia and D Roberts

Officers:

Sarah Daniel Democratic Services Officer – Scrutiny
Rachel Keepins Democratic Services Officer – Scrutiny

Invitees:
 Cllr Andrew Morgan Chairman CCRCD Joint Cabinet
 Kellie Beirne Programme Director
Peter Davies  CSC Project Executive - Monmouthshire Council 

13. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

None

14. APPROVAL OF MINUTES

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the CCRCD JOSC of the 5 February 2019 were 
approved as a true and accurate record of the meeting.

15. WIDER INVESTMENT FUND - ANNUAL BUSINESS PLAN 2019/20

The Programme Director CCRCD presented a report to the JOSC in respect of the 
effective operation of its wider Investment Fund. She explained to members that the WIF 
totalled £495m and comprises HM Treasury Grant Funding amounting to £375m over 20 
years and Council contributions of £120m.  She advised members that the UK 
Competitive index was set out earlier this week and showed that Caerphilly was out of 
the bottom 10, however Merthyr and Blaenau Gwent were still there and t
[...]
 was no set list of projects but that the funds were open for people to approach 
them with propositions. 

A member asked what the key risks were with regards to internal resources and what 
was needed for the CCRCD to succeed. 

The Chair of the CCRCD Joint Cabinet advised that additional resource had just been 
approved by the joint Cabinet and the advertising of posts had already begun.  

A member asked how the high level of social exclusion would be managed.  The 
Programme Director explained that the Regional Skills Partnership were exploring this 
through investing into targeted industry based apprenticeship schemes.  She added that 
whilst there was a gap currently she was positive that the gap could be closed through 
carefully managed recruitment process. 

A member referred to the creation of expert panels to influence UK Government – in 
particular UKRI and Innovate UK and what the membership of these panels would look 
like.  The Programme Director stated that the membership would be varied in the way of 
Leaders, private sector experts and education experts and was hoped that they would 
have more influence towards funding bodies. 

A member asked about the location of a new CCRCD office.  The Programme Director 
explained that it would be based in Tredomen in Caerphilly and they were also exploring 
the opportunity to co-locate at the foundry building in Newport to spread to the CCRCD 
presence and benefits. 

A member referred to the innovation investment projects and asked for further 
information on it. 

The Programme Director stated that they were trying to create a cluster at the Foundry 
and developing an apprenticeship scheme around compound semi-conductor 
engineering.

16. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME, TRAINING AND SCHEDULE OF MEETINGS

The Scrutiny Officer presented the report to Members. 

Page 4



CARDIFF CAPITAL REGION CITY DEAL JOINT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - THURSDAY, 28 MARCH 2019

3

Members recommended that the Joint Overview and Scrutiny Committee have pre-
meetings before the officers come in for discussion. 

Members requested that fan executive summary should be included on all future reports 
to the JOSC.  

Members also requested that at the next meeting that the Committee revisit their Terms 
of Reference. 

Members requested that the following items are explored to be included in the Forward 
Work Programme: 

• Developing a skilled workforce 
• Performance reports alongside business plans
• Investment and Intervention Framework
• Structure and Governance of City Deal

17. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC

RESOLVED: That under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972 as 
amended by the Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation) 
(Wales) Order 2007, the public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following items of business as they contain exempt 
information as defined in Paragraph 12 of Part 4, and Paragraph 21 of 
Part 5 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended 
by the Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation) (Wales) 
Order 2007.

Following the application of the public interest test it was resolved that 
pursuant to the Act referred to above to consider the following items in 
private, with the public excluded from the meeting, as it was considered 
that in all the circumstances relating to the item, the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighed the public interest in disclosing the 
information.

18. CSC PROJECT: THE PROTECTION OF CITY DEAL FUNDS

The meeting closed at 16:35

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 
2018-19 ANNUAL BUSINESS PLAN - QUARTER 4 PERFORMANCE 
REPORT 
 
REPORT OF CARDIFF CAPITAL REGION DIRECTOR  

 
Reason for this Report 
 
1. To inform key staleholders, principally, Regional Cabinet and also, Wales and UK 

Governments of the Quarter 4 reporting position against the 2018/19 City Deal 
Business Plan, thus discharging the reporting requirements of the Assurance 
Frame
[...]
n in competitiveness terms 
and ONS figures published on workplace analysis through the Annual Population 
Survey (April 2019) shows there are now c700,000 jobs in the Cardiff Capital Region. 

 Establishing the City Deal Office with a new base in Tredomen, agreement of a new 
fit for purpose resourcing plan and the development of expertise, resources and 
assets across multiple partners, collaborations and networks 

 Strengthening the back office – City Deal budget is on target; performance 
monitoring is consistently demonstrating key points of progress; the local evaluation 
framework is agreed; the Annual Governance Statement is in place as well as a 
comprehensive Risk Register and regular reports and updates are made to 
government colleagues and partners 

 Withstanding key governance tests  - City Deal has committed to developing a 
Strategic Development Plan – a first regional land use framework – reported to 
Regional Cabinet on 10 June 2019. 

 Internationalisation – a good deal of focus has been spent on building the brand 
and developing a profile through engagement in shaping Wave 3 of Ser Cymru, 
launching the Industrial Growth Plan at Wales in London Week and participating in 
MIPIM 2019. Added to this are the developing links with the South West of England 
and membership of GW4 

 Building a region – City Deal as seen against the backdrop of new challenges and 
tests takes on a greater significance. Beyond delivering a funding programme, 
developments such as Brexit and the loss of EU funding means that City Deal is our 
key emans through which to builkd a sustainable, resilient and more self-reliant future 
for the region. In this respect, City Deal has started to carve out new principles and 
ways of working (co-investment, evergreen and challenge led investment) the 
practice for which is being sought after and replicated by others. CCR officers are in 
knowledge transfer discussions with several other City Deals ongoing across all parts 

[...]
  

 

6. SUMMARY:  As a result of completing this form, what are the main positive and negative impacts of your proposal, how have 
they informed/changed the development of the proposal so far and what will you be doing in future? 

 
The areas requiring attention and focus are set out and follow-up actions will be assessed and monitored ongoing through the quarterly reporting mechanism. . 

 

7. MONITORING: The impacts of this proposal will need to be monitored and reviewed. Please specify the date at which you will 

evaluate the impact, and where you will report the results of the review. 

 

The impacts of this proposal will be evaluated on:   

 

 

 

P
age 46



SUMMARY SHEET TO CCR CITY DEAL SCRUTINY COMMITTEE – Q4 PERFORMANCE 
2018/19

PURPOSE

The purpose of the quarterly monitoring report is to inform key stakeholders – Regional 
Cabinet and UK and Wales governments of progress with performance against the Annual 
Business Plan, thus discharging the requirements of the Assurance Framework.

KEY AREAS OF CONTENT

The report provides a ‘balanced scorecard’ approach to performance and a summary 
perspective on key areas of progress and reporting. This further includes:

 The detailed work programme update
 The Annual Governance Statement update
 Internal Audit action plan
 Wider Investment Fund budget update

HEADLINE ISSUES AND POINTS OF PROGRESS:

In September 2018, the ten point plan to evolve the City Deal, in the light of new challenges 
and opportunities, was implemented. In the intervening seven months, strides forward have 
been made in 2018/19, the most notable of which include:

 The undertaking of comprehensive sectoral analysis by Prof Max Munday at Cardiff 
University, which has established a clear evidence base, knowledge of key sectoral 
strengths and priorities and potential for comparative advantage. Coupled with this has 
been success in securing two KESS PhD studentships to develop the CCR data 
competency and dashboard facility v
[...]
 
framework is agreed; the Annual Governance Statement is in place as well as a 
comprehensive Risk Register and regular reports and updates are provided to 
government colleagues and partners;

 Withstanding key governance tests - City Deal has committed to developing a 
Strategic Development Plan – a first regional land use framework. This will be reported 
to Regional Cabinet in June 2019;

 Partnership support – The Regional Economic Growth Partnership has provided 
invaluable business leadership on the Industrial Growth Plan and the Investment and 
Intervention Framework in 2018/19;

 Internationalisation – a good deal of focus has been spent on building the brand and 
developing a profile through engagement in shaping Wave 3 of Ser Cymru, launching 
the Industrial Growth Plan at Wales in London Week, sponsorship of the CS Mantech 
and Co-Innovate conferences in the US and participating in MIPIM 2019. Added to this 
are the developing links with the South West of England and membership of GW4 and 
a developing network with Scotland and N Ireland; and,

 Building a region – City Deal as seen against the backdrop of new challenges and 
tests takes on a greater significance. Beyond delivering a funding programme, 
developments such as Brexit and the loss of EU funding means that City Deal is our 
key means through which to build a sustainable, resilient and more self-reliant future 
for the region. In this respect, City Deal has started to carve out new principles and 

Page 48



ways of working (co-investment, evergreen and challenge led investment) the practice 
for which is being sought after and replicated by others. CCR officers are in knowledge 
transfer discussions with several other City Deals ongoing across all parts of the UK, 
including both Swansea Bay and the SW of England regions; are informing the 
approach to planning new frameworks for regional investment and plans are afoot with 
Wales Government to co-deliver significant programmes of shared strategic 
importance. 

……………………………………………………………………………………………..

Page 49



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Page 1 of 15 
 

 

 
INVESTMENT AND INTERVENTION FRAMEWORK AND 
TOOLKIT 
 
REPORT OF CLLR PETER FOX AND CLLR HUW THOMAS  
 

 
 
Reason for this Report 
 
1. To present to Regional Cabinet a proposal to establish the Investment and 

Intervention Framework and Toolkit (IIF) providing an objective and robust 
evaluation procedure to assess and prioritise deliverable investment 
projects funded from the Wider Investment Fund. The report sets out that 
the Investment and Intervention Framework and Toolkit is part of the 
overall Assurance Framework and is the means through which the 
principles of the Assurance Framework can be practically applied. 

2. To outline proposals for setting-up a new Investment Panel as part of the 
Investment and Intervention Framework and Toolkit and detail 
arrangements for the transition of the existing Programme Board. 

3. To provide details of how the Investment and Intervention Framework and 
Toolkit is to be marketed and launched. 

 
Background 
 
4. The Cardiff Capital Region City Deal is a £1.229bn investment over twenty 

years that is expected to create 25,000 new jobs, leverage an additional 
£4bn of investment in the region and provide a 5% Gross Value Added 
(GVA) uplift. 

5. There are two components to the Deal – the £734m investment in the 
South Wales Metro and the £495m Wider Investment Fund (WIF).  The 
delivery of the Metro programme is being overseen by Transport for Wales 
and the deployment of the WIF is the responsibility of Regional Cabinet.  
When comparing the City Deal core aims and objectives with other 
comparable city deals in the UK, it is reasonable to assume that the targets 
are for the entirety of the City Deal funding and not only the WIF. 
Discussions are ongoing with UK Government to clarify this position.  

Page 51

Agenda Item 7

watsot1_2
Stamp

watsot1_3
Text Box
24 June 201
[...]
MENT OF THE CITY DEAL OFFICE - RESTRUCTURE 
AND RESOURCING PLAN – 2019-20-2020/21 

REPORT OF THE CITY DEAL, DIRECTOR 

 

 

Reason for this Report 

1. The foundations of City Deal have been fundamentally evolving over the last 
five months following an assessment of the ‘state of readiness’ of the 
programme for its next phase of deployment. Actions required to increase 
preparedness have been set out in a comprehensive ‘ten point plan’ and 
adapted into performance frameworks, work plans and reports from September 
2018 onwards. This has included a focus on core critical success factors such 
as improving influence with investors and funders; increasing strategic 
alignments in order to leverage new investment; the need for good data to 
support decisions; and, a new Economic and Industrial Growth Plan to set 
direction. In addition, given the focus on partnerships, industrial leadership and 
delivery as part of the Local Evaluation framework now underway, the City Deal 
programme has to gear up to a set of unprecedented challenges.  
 

2. Chief amongst these challenges is the sense of urgency surrounding the impact 
of departure from the European Union, loss of structural funds and the need to 
compete with other regions and institutions to secure resources - through the 
UK Government Industrial Strategy – the new locus of regional economic and 
innovation investment.  
 

3. In this context, City Deal takes on a new significance - beyond a funding 
programme. There is a need to in-build greater resilience; the ability to 
compete, be ‘challenge-focussed’ and increase economic sustainability. This 
approach is set out in the proposed Annual Business Plan for 2019/20, 
focussing on activities to ramp up pace and delivery; strengthen influence and 

Page 129

Agenda Item 8

watsot1_4
Stamp

watsot1_5
Text Box
24 June 2019





 

Page 2 of 12 
 

adherence to a wider set of success factors, that will see optimal delivery of 
economic growth and public value. 
 

Minutes of the meeting


CARDIFF CAPITAL REGION CITY DEAL JOINT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - MONDAY, 24 JUNE 2019

1

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE CARDIFF CAPITAL REGION CITY DEAL JOINT 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE HELD IN COMMITTEE ROOM 4 - CARDIFF COUNCIL, COUNTY 
HALL, ATLANTIC WHARF, CARDIFF, CF10 4UW ON MONDAY, 24 JUNE 2019 AT 10:30

Present

Councillor JPD Blundell – Chairperson 

Brooks P Jones Parsons R Patel
M Rahman J Ridgewell G Thomas

Apologies for Absence

P Pavia

Officers:

Kellie Beirne Programme Director
Sarah Daniel Democratic Services Officer – Scrutiny

19. ELECTION OF CHAIRPERSON (FROM BRIDGEND COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
MEMBER)

RESOLVED: That Councillor JPD Blundell, Bridgend County Borough Council be 
elected Chairperson for the ensuing year.

20. ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIRPERSON (FROM CAERPHILLY COUNTY BOROUGH 
COUNCIL MEMBER)

RESOLVED: That Councillor J Ridgewell, Caerphilly County Borough Council be 
elected Vice-Chairperson for the ensuing year.

22. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

None.

23. APPROVAL OF MINUTES

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the CCRCD JOSC of the 28 March 2019 be approved 
as a true and accurate record of the meeting.

24. 2018-19 ANNUAL BUSINESS PLAN - QUARTER 4 PERFORMANCE REPORT

The Programme Director presented the quarterly monitoring report informing key 
stakeholders of progress with performance against the Annual Business Plan, therefore 
discharging the requirements of the Assurance Framework. This included a detailed 
work programme update, an Annual Governance Statement update, the Internal Audit 
action plan and a wider Investment Fund budget update. 

The Programme Director explained that in September 2018 the ten point plan to evolve 
the City Deal was implemented. She then provided a summary of the progress made in 
the intervening seven months. 

A member referred to the statement that developments such as Brexit and the loss of 
EU funding meant that City Deal was the key means through which to build a 
sustainable, resilient and more self-reliant future for the region. He asked why there was 



CARDIFF CAPITAL REGION CITY DEAL JOINT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - MONDAY, 24 JUNE 2019

2

no reference in that part of the report to the Shared Prosperity Fund. The Programme 
Director replied that the important point was that City Deal would be the main vehicle 
and would play a significant role in how funds were allocated. After Brexit, it was likely 
that all new economic investment would be allocated on a competitive basis and this 
would require a completely different approach.  

A member asked what was being done to engage with harder to reach communities and 
what initiatives were in place. He also asked for a timetable and assurances in regard to 
promoting the commitment to sustainable development through more targeted activity 
with public organisations such as Bcorps, Co-ops and employee-owned organisations. 
The Programme Director replied that they would interact in a different way with one wide 
investment fund and a new approach based on different principles. In order to achieve 
inclusive growth they would need to tilt the playing field. In the Compound 
Semiconductor area there was an opportunity to build a cluster. They could make sure 
the mechanisms were in place not only to create wealth but also to spread wealth. By 
using innovative finance they could create new markets and products and they would be 
considering applications over the next few weeks. She added that there would be a 
presentation to a future meeting regarding public organisations. 

A member referred to the recent announcement from Ford that the Bridgend factory was 
closing and the loss of skilled jobs and asked if plans were being implemented to 
address this issue. The Programme Director replied that the expertise in the region 
could be used in wider opportunities such as battery storage, electric vehicles or 
advanced propulsion centres. They had commissioned a piece of work to look at 
different areas and they had to make sure they had the skills base to encourage 
companies to relocate to the region.  

A member asked what work had been done to communicate with the urban community. 
The Programme Director replied that the  Business Council were holding sessions on 
skills etc but they had not yet put in place a communications table. The member asked 
to see examples of the clear channels of communication. The Programme Director 
explained that these actions were in the annual business plan for the latter part of the 
year and therefore showed in the progress table as an outstanding action. 

A member referred to transportation around the region in light of the recent decision 
regarding the M4 relief road. The Programme Director replied that there was a 
significant issue in the region because of the bottleneck on the M4 in the Newport area. 
A Commission had been set up to look into a plan B. They had to consider the 
consequences on those looking to invest and she gave a recent example of a business 
party from Taiwan stuck in a 2 hour traffic jam between St Mellons and Newport. Their 
role was to offer alternatives such as sophisticated ways to manage congestion. 
Members recommended that the City Deal contribute to the current consultation. 

In relation to the closure of Fords factory, a member stated that some skills were not 
transferable and that plans should be put in place to address any shortage in jobs. The 
Programme Director replied that industries of the future would be evolving and changing 
and they needed to press on at a pace. A piece of work had been completed looking at a 
strengths analysis and areas where the region was globally competitive. NESTOR were 
doing work around proper skills for industries focussing on apprenticeships, graduate 
schemes, intelligent labour markets and portfolios. There were also other areas such as 
the care system, prisons and young people. Prisoners in Cardiff, Bridgend and Usk were 
doing stem coding qualifications. They were duty bound to look at young people and to 
support those in deprived areas. 



CARDIFF CAPITAL REGION CITY DEAL JOINT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - MONDAY, 24 JUNE 2019

3

A member asked how many projects were in the pipeline. The Programme Director 
replied that there were 3 strands, Innovation, Infrastructure and Challenge and 23 
schemes ready to come into the Investment Framework. 

A member raised the issue of Internationalisation and building the brand and developing 
a profile. A member suggested working with the next potential leaders such as India and 
China. Another member suggested showcasing at EXPO in Dubai in 2020. 

A member referred to the slippage of £1,381,600 due to changes in the project’s 
programme of work and asked if we had learnt any lessons from it. The Programme 
Director explained that it had now levelled out and was down to a timing issue. 

RESOLVED: Members asked that they receive an update back to the Joint 
Committee on the outstanding actions in the report when they 
receive the Q1 Performance report

The Joint Committee recommended that the CCRCD Director 
feedback to Welsh Government the collective views from the 
Local Authorities of the decision not to go ahead with the M4 
relief road at Newport so they could take these into consideration 
in their future planning.

25. INVESTMENT AND INTERVENTION FRAMEWORK AND TOOLKIT

The Programme Director presented a report to establish the Investment and Intervention 
Framework to provide an evaluative and objective means of appraising projects and 
proposals to be funded from the Wider Investment Fund. The report detailed the new 
process for evaluating proposals which enhanced governance mechanisms and 
proposals for launch and marketing. 

A member asked for clarification regarding the position in relation to Freedom of 
Information. The Programme Director explained that they would make as much 
information as possible open to the public, however some information regarding a 
business, intellectual property or commercially sensitive information would be 
confidential.  

A member asked what contingency was in place in terms of succession building when it 
came to the Cabinet and Lead Portfolio-holders roles. The Programme Director 
explained that it was for the politicians to decide what arrangements they should put in 
place. The Leaders were assigned a portfolio and they could have a Deputy to share 
information with. A member added that the portfolios should be cross cutting to ensure 
there was a joined up approach and to avoid silo thinking.     

A member referred to the individual components, the South Wales Metro and the Wider 
Investment Fund (WIF), and asked if the targets were for the entirety of the City Deal 
funding and not only the WIF. The Programme Director confirmed that there was 
confusion regarding that point and desired outcomes. UK Government had confirmed 
that they expected the targets to be shared in an equal way.

RESOLVED: Members noted the report and agreed that the item was to remain on the 
Forward Work Programme to allow them to revisit in the future should 
they deem necessary.

26. ESTABLISHMENT OF THE CITY DEAL OFFICE - RESTRUCTURE AND 
RESOURCING PLAN - 2019/20 - 2020/21



CARDIFF CAPITAL REGION CITY DEAL JOINT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - MONDAY, 24 JUNE 2019

4

The Programme Director presented a report on the establishment of the City Deal Office 
which had been configured to meet the challenges, demands, shifts and changes 
required in order to accelerate progress and pace and to deliver new initiatives and 
succeed in a much more competitive space. Amongst other challenges, there was a 
sense of urgency surrounding the impact of departure from the EU, loss of structural 
funds and the need to compete with other regions and institutions to secure resources. 
She outlined the proposed structure, the budget and resourcing plan, the wider 
implications and the financial and legal implications. 

A member asked what the timescales were for implementing the new structure. The 
Programme Director explained that they had recruited to one post and the next layer 
was now in the process of being advertised. It was a slow process as they were working 
to local government processes and policies. Resources were an issue at the moment 
however they could only go as fast as the process would allow. 

A member asked for further information on the structure and the candidates they would 
be looking to appoint. The Programme Director explained that they needed to encourage 
applications from academic institutions and businesses to get a good mix. 

A member asked if all the tools were in place to appoint to the new structure. The 
Programme Director explained that the current staffing structure was predicated on 
Leaders and officers carrying out lead roles. This had not worked particularly well 
because of time constraints and competing priorities. Reinforcing the capacity and 
capability within the City Deal Office would allow it to become more accountable for 
project leadership and delivery. It was important to get the structure right and they might 
need to make roles more sustainable to encourage applications eg the Chief Investment 
Officer role had a specific skill set and was only for 18 months which could be a barrier 
to recruitment. Members agreed that this was a major concern and that the Programme 
Director needed officers in place to be able to deliver. Administrative and committee 
support were also identified as areas that needed attention. 

A member referred to delegated powers in terms of procurement up to the value of 
£100,000. The Programme Director explained that that was only in conjunction with the 
Chairperson and that it would allow her to get on and do the job. 

A member asked if there was more information available regarding the Shared 
Prosperity Fund and if it was likely to be challenge-driven. The Programme Director 
explained that there would be a further round of consultation but it was unlikely to match 
the support they had received from the EU. Members agreed that they would like to see 
the Fiscal Analysis.  
               

27. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME, TRAINING AND SCHEDULE OF MEETINGS

The Scrutiny Officer presented the report to Members. 

A member suggested that information on the impact of the decision on the M4 relief road 
and what steps could be taken to mitigate that decision, be included in the Transport 
Authority – Metro Plus item due to be considered at the 23rd September meeting. 
Members also suggested that representatives from Transport for Wales be invited to that 
meeting. The Programme Director replied that Welsh Government were currently 
considering other options. 

A member asked if the four scheduled meetings were enough for all the work they had 
to do. Members agreed that they would review this as the year progressed. 



CARDIFF CAPITAL REGION CITY DEAL JOINT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - MONDAY, 24 JUNE 2019

5

A member referred to the Skills Partnership item planned for late March 2020 and 
suggested that an informal meeting to discuss this matter be held before the next 
meeting. 

A member referred to the recent training session and suggested that all members be 
sent a copy of the presentation for information. He added that City Deal appeared to be 
well ahead of any other similar schemes.

A member recommended that in addition to training, it was also essential to undertake 
site visits and suggested visiting different metro systems. He added that it was important 
to speak to Manchester and other areas that had already been through the process so 
that we could learn from their experience. The Democratic Services Manager form 
Cardiff explained that he was trying to get electronic copies of the presentation for 
circulation. 

A member suggested reviewing and remodelling the Terms of Reference. Officers 
agreed to explore the various options and to come back to Committee. 

A member requested training on finance.  

A member stated that it would be helpful to have a picture profile of all members and 
officers either emailed or circulated to them in advance of the next meeting.       

RESOLVED:
To be added to the Forward Work Programme: 

 Skills for the Future Report
 JOSC Terms of Reference – The panel wish to revisit their 

terms of reference in a facilitated workshop to ensure they 
are relevant and allow for sufficient scrutiny of the CCRCD.  
Members also recommended that they are reviewed 
annually. 

Whilst discussing the Forward Work Programme, Members of 
the JOSC recommended the following: 

 that the support for the scrutiny function in Bridgend is 
reviewed in relation to direct support for the CCRCD 
JOSC

   That sufficient funding is sought so that the JOSC are 
able to carry out investigation panels, hold special 
meetings, invite expert witnesses and undertake site 
visits as projects develop. 

   Cllr M Rahman wished to express his disappointment that 
there were no Cabinet members present at the meeting, 
recommended that every meeting should have at least 
one in attendance so they could be held to account by 
members. 

28. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC

RESOLVED            That under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972 as 
amended by the Local Government (Access to Information) 
(Variation) (Wales) Order 2007, the public be excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of the following item of business at it 
may contain exempt information as defined in Paragraph 12 of 



CARDIFF CAPITAL REGION CITY DEAL JOINT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - MONDAY, 24 JUNE 2019

6

Part 4 and Paragraph 21 of Part 5 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972, as amended by the Local Government 
(Access to Information) (Variation) (Wales) Order 2007.

Following the application of the public interest test it was resolved 
that pursuant to the Act referred to above to consider the following 
items in private, with the public excluded from the meeting, as it 
was considered that in all the circumstances relating to the item, 
the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed the 
public interest in disclosing the information. 

     
29. APPROVAL OF EXEMPT MINUTES

RESOLVED            That the exempt minutes of the CCRCD JSC of the 28 March 
2019 be approved as a true and accurate record subject to an 
amendment to the last paragraph which should read “Following a 
brief discussion with members, they were satisfied with the 
information that was provided to them and agreed that they would 
like to continue to be updated regarding progress”.   

The meeting closed at 13:30


